› A guideline for the Residential Development Unit specifying that 75% of the loans financed with the CMHC MLI
Select program must be green

› Improved data collection and portfolio emissions calculations by making our ESG questionnaire mandatory
for account managers for commercial real estate transactions over $10 million

› Increased engagement with our clients to advise and support them in improving their climate and energy
efficiency performance

› Deployment of a group of ESG ambassadors, including account managers from each Canadian region, to ensure
rapid and effective communication of new financing products and respond to any questions regarding ESG

› Development and updating of training and support content for account managers so that they are equipped
to advise their clients

reduction in carbon intensity for Scope 1
and 2 emissions compared to 201925%

 1 Buildings under construction, operating credits, public companies, real estate investment trusts and land corporations are excluded from the interim reduction target, since the financing used to proceed is not fully related to a property that generates rental income.
 2 Pathway 2050 was set following the 2021 version of the IEA NZE by 2050 scenario.

Figure 10 – Weighted average emission intensity
for Scope 1 and 2 emissions (tCO2e/1,000 sq. ft.)2

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

2.14 2.08
2.31

2.79

2019 2022 2023 2024 2025 2030 2040 2050

1.40

-50%

-25%

   Pathway 2050

  2030 target

  Observed intensity 2019-2024

reduction in carbon intensity
by 2030 compared to 2019 for
Scope 1 and 2 emissions.

50%

INTRODUCTION

GOVERNANCE

STRATEGY

 RISK MANAGEMENT

 METRICS
AND TARGETS

Operational Emissions

Carbon-Related Assets

Financed Emissions

Interim Reduction
Targets

Next Steps

APPENDICES

2024 Climate Report
National Bank of Canada 40

Table 14 – Additional information

Metrics Emissions scopes 2019 baseline 2023 2024

Financed emissions1 (MtCO2e) 1 and 2 0.08 0.10 0.14

Portfolio-wide intensity (tCO2e/$M) 1 and 2 12 8 8

PCAF data quality 1 and 2 4.9 4.8 4.7

Methodology

The Bank calculates its intensity based on emissions for each building, in carbon dioxide equivalent per square foot,